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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, March 13, 2023

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

B.1. Proclamation: Red Cross Month

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. March 13, 2023 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. February 27, 2023 City Commission Meeting Minutes

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative):

E.1. Ordinance 2023-05 Amending the Bunnell Code of Ordinance Chapter 34
regarding Open Burning Regulations. - Second Reading

F. Resolutions: (Legislative): None

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business: None

I. Reports:



• City Clerk

• Police Chief

• City Attorney

• City Manager

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on March 6, 2023



 

 

Proclamation 
 

WHEREAS, during American Red Cross Month we celebrate the humanitarian spirit of the City 

of Bunnell and reaffirm our commitment to help ensure no one faces a crisis alone.; and 

 

WHEREAS, caring for one another is at the heart of our community and exemplified by citizens 

through simple acts of kindness through the Red Cross who provides help and hope in people’s 

most difficult moments; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Red Cross is continuing the lifesaving legacy of Clara Barton, who founded the 

organization more than 140 years ago to prevent and alleviate human suffering; and 

 

WHEREAS, every day, ordinary individuals lend a helping hand through the Red Cross to make 

an extraordinary difference for neighbors in need through a variety of services whether it’s 

providing emergency shelter, food and comfort for families displaced by natural disasters; 

donating lifesaving blood; supporting military members and veterans; teaching vital skills such as 

first aid and CPR to help others survive medical emergencies; or delivering humanitarian aid and 

reconnecting loved ones separated by crises around the world; and  

 

WHEREAS, the support, volunteerism and generous donations of the Red Cross are critical to 

our community’s resilience; and  

 

WHEREAS, we wish to honor those who fulfill Clara Barton’s noble words, “You must never 

think of anything except the need and how to meet it,” and ask everyone to join in this 

commitment. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Catherine D. Robinson, by virtue of the authority vested in me as the 

Mayor of the City of Bunnell, Florida do hereby proclaim the month of March 2023 as “Red 

Cross Month and encourage all citizens of the City of Bunnell to reach out and support the 

humanitarian mission of the Red Cross. 
 

Adopted this 13th day of March 2023 

 

 



_______________________                                                 _______________________                                           

Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor                   Kristen Bates, CMC, City Clerk                                                                                                   
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City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT07947 - 03.13.23 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Advance Stores Company, Incorporated

102.16Fuel Filter & Oil FilterAdvance Stores Company, Inco…02/08/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Advance Stores Company, Incorporated Total: 102.16

Vendor: Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

1,369.18Lab TestingAdvanced Environmental Labo…03/01/2023 404-0535-535.4300

Vendor Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Total: 1,369.18

Vendor: Alton Ogden

115.60Safety Footwear Reimbursem…Alton Ogden02/22/2023 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Alton Ogden Total: 115.60

Vendor: American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus

807.78AFLAC February 2023American Family Life Assuranc…02/14/2023 001-2185000

Vendor American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus            Total: 807.78

Vendor: Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida

1,594.68FCL March 2023Blue Cross Blue Shield of Flori…03/02/2023 001-2184000

81.17FCL March 2023Blue Cross Blue Shield of Flori…03/02/2023 001-2184500

Vendor Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida Total: 1,675.85

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

212.98LED Light Magnet Reflective ta…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.01/25/2023 001-0572-572.4640

9.49OilBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.02/21/2023 001-0549-549.4640

10.00Hardware for tool boxesBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.02/22/2023 001-0541-541.5200

34.997IN Diag cut PliersBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.02/23/2023 001-0549-549.5265

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 267.46

Vendor: Central Hydraulics, Inc.

510.43Repair swivel assembly motor …Central Hydraulics, Inc.03/01/2023 401-0533-533.4640

510.25Repair swivel assembly motor …Central Hydraulics, Inc.03/01/2023 404-0535-535.4640

99.91Repair boom swing cylinder le…Central Hydraulics, Inc.03/01/2023 401-0533-533.4640

99.92Repair boom swing cylinder le…Central Hydraulics, Inc.03/01/2023 404-0535-535.4640

Vendor Central Hydraulics, Inc. Total: 1,220.51

Vendor: Charter Communications

109.26200 Tolman 2.26.23 - 3.25.23Charter Communications02/21/2023 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Charter Communications Total: 109.26

Vendor: Christopher Hughes

738.00January Fire InspectionsChristopher Hughes02/27/2023 001-0512-512.3401

751.00January Fire InspectionsChristopher Hughes02/27/2023 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Christopher Hughes              Total: 1,489.00

Vendor: CivicPlus LLC

342.00Codification of 2022 Ordinanc…CivicPlus LLC02/17/2023 001-0512-512.3400

Vendor CivicPlus LLC Total: 342.00

Vendor: Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company

887.88March 2023Colonial Life & Accident Insura…02/02/2023 001-2185000

Vendor Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company Total: 887.88

Vendor: Communications International, Inc.

197.00Radar & Laser CertificationsCommunications International,…02/27/2023 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor Communications International, Inc. Total: 197.00

Vendor: Computers at Work, Inc

527.19Subscription License 1 yrComputers at Work, Inc01/03/2023 001-0516-516.5230

619.96Sonicwall Advanced Gateway …Computers at Work, Inc02/22/2023 001-0516-516.5230

Vendor Computers at Work, Inc Total: 1,147.15

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.

45.88Landscaping tools 18' Machete…DG Hardware, Inc.02/20/2023 001-0541-541.5265
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3.94Key Fob BatteryDG Hardware, Inc.02/23/2023 401-0533-533.5205

3.94Key Fob BatteryDG Hardware, Inc.02/23/2023 404-0535-535.5200

199.51Suplies for daily Operations W…DG Hardware, Inc.02/28/2023 401-0533-533.5264

8.80Valve BallDG Hardware, Inc.03/02/2023 001-0541-541.4610

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 262.07

Vendor: Duval Asphalt Products, Inc

1,232.00EZ Street Cold AsphaltDuval Asphalt Products, Inc02/02/2023 001-0541-541.5300

Vendor Duval Asphalt Products, Inc Total: 1,232.00

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc

4,687.67Services 2.10.23-2.16.23Environmental Land Services of…02/17/2023 402-0534-534.3400

4,949.78Services for 2.17.23 - 2.23.23Environmental Land Services of…02/24/2023 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 9,637.45

Vendor: Ferguson Waterworks #3650

1,748.61Supplies  water tapFerguson Waterworks #365002/13/2023 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor Ferguson Waterworks #3650 Total: 1,748.61

Vendor: Flagler County Board of County Commissioners

3,591.59Fuel charges December 2022Flagler County Board of County…02/23/2023 001-0521-521.5210

3,428.68January 2023 FuelFlagler County Board of County…02/23/2023 001-0521-521.5210

717.90Repaid OBPD2002Flagler County Board of County…02/23/2023 001-0521-521.4620

186.79Repair OBPD1901Flagler County Board of County…02/23/2023 001-0521-521.4620

176.39Repaid OBPD1902Flagler County Board of County…02/23/2023 001-0521-521.4620

333.80Repair Unit OBPD2003Flagler County Board of County…02/23/2023 001-0521-521.4620

186.79Repair Unit OBPD1901Flagler County Board of County…02/23/2023 001-0521-521.4620

342.11Repair OBPD1106Flagler County Board of County…02/23/2023 001-0521-521.4620

469.81Repaid OBPD1901Flagler County Board of County…02/23/2023 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Flagler County Board of County Commissioners Total: 9,433.86

Vendor: Flagler Humane Society

2,134.00February 2023 ServicesFlagler Humane Society03/01/2023 001-0562-562.3402

Vendor Flagler Humane Society  Total: 2,134.00

Vendor: Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.

37,959.36FHCP - T66 March 2023Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.02/22/2023 001-2184000

1,985.93FHCP - Retiree March 2023Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.02/22/2023 001-2184500

3,323.72FHCP - T23 March 2023Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.02/22/2023 001-2184000

Vendor Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.        Total: 43,269.01

Vendor: Galls Parent Holdings, LLC

1,600.00ZAK Tool-Blk Alloy Entr ToolGalls Parent Holdings, LLC02/16/2023 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor Galls Parent Holdings, LLC Total: 1,600.00

Vendor: Guardian Alliance Technologies, Inc

80.00Social meadia screeningGuardian Alliance Technologies…02/28/2023 001-0521-521.4900

Vendor Guardian Alliance Technologies, Inc Total: 80.00

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

1,056.25Ultra-Chlor & Sodium BisulfiteHawkins Inc12/21/2022 404-0535-535.5200

480.00Chemicals for WWTPHawkins Inc02/17/2023 404-0535-535.5200

880.00Chemicals for WWTPHawkins Inc02/24/2023 404-0535-535.5200

1,000.00Chemicals for WTPHawkins Inc02/24/2023 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 3,416.25

Vendor: HD Supply Facilities Maintenance Ltd

660.7585M5 PUMP ADJ, 25PSI, 85GPDHD Supply Facilities Maintena…02/15/2023 404-0535-535.5264

815.08Ammonia droppers/mono pil…HD Supply Facilities Maintena…02/21/2023 401-0533-533.5205

80.74Resupply??lab??with??reagen…HD Supply Facilities Maintena…02/24/2023 401-0533-533.5205

30.54Midknight Powder-free Nitrile…HD Supply Facilities Maintena…02/07/2023 404-0535-535.5200

145.45pH 10.0 Buffer Blue, 20 Liters,…HD Supply Facilities Maintena…02/07/2023 404-0535-535.5200

266.92pH 7.00 Buffer Yellow, 20 Liter…HD Supply Facilities Maintena…02/07/2023 404-0535-535.5200

494.0030-Day CLX Total Chlorine Dry …HD Supply Facilities Maintena…02/07/2023 404-0535-535.5200

172.77Universal Chart Pens Series 39…HD Supply Facilities Maintena…02/07/2023 404-0535-535.5200

298.68934-AH Glass Fiber Filter, 90 …HD Supply Facilities Maintena…02/07/2023 404-0535-535.5200
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335.94Midknight Powder-free Nitrile…HD Supply Facilities Maintena…02/08/2023 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor HD Supply Facilities Maintenance Ltd Total: 3,300.87

Vendor: John Deere Company

8,016.28GATOR TX 2023 per Quote #2…John Deere Company02/20/2023 001-0541-541.6400

Vendor John Deere Company Total: 8,016.28

Vendor: Kerri A Uebel

59.72Pole Saw BladesKerri A Uebel02/23/2023 001-0572-572.4640

Vendor Kerri A Uebel Total: 59.72

Vendor: Kirstyn Seward

109.94Reimbursement for Nov 22 AF…Kirstyn Seward03/03/2023 001-2185000

Vendor Kirstyn Seward Total: 109.94

Vendor: Liberty National Life Insurance

808.55Globe Life - March 2023Liberty National Life Insurance02/22/2023 001-2185000

Vendor Liberty National Life Insurance            Total: 808.55

Vendor: Lowe's Companies, Inc

132.88Kobalt hammers & Post Hole d…Lowe's Companies, Inc02/21/2023 001-0541-541.5265

299.551 Pallet QuikreteLowe's Companies, Inc02/21/2023 001-0541-541.5300

42.74Crome 2 handle utility faucetLowe's Companies, Inc02/28/2023 001-0572-572.4610

Vendor Lowe's Companies, Inc Total: 475.17

Vendor: McGrath RentCorp and Subsidiaries

1,885.7024 mth lease 2.202.23 - 3.21.23McGrath RentCorp and Subsid…02/20/2023 001-0521-521.4400

Vendor McGrath RentCorp and Subsidiaries Total: 1,885.70

Vendor: Medi-Quick Urgent Care

247.50Zuromski , Granda, McCarthyMedi-Quick Urgent Care03/01/2023 401-0533-533.4900

57.50Zuromski , Granda, McCarthyMedi-Quick Urgent Care03/01/2023 404-0535-535.4900

Vendor Medi-Quick Urgent Care                 Total: 305.00

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove

1,235.00Services for 2.6.23 - 2.22.23Michael Leo Dove02/24/2023 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 1,235.00

Vendor: Millenium Products, Inc.

29,166.46Surveillance Cameras Quote #…Millenium Products, Inc.12/23/2022 001-0521-521.6400

25,000.00License Plate Readers 5090/JN…Millenium Products, Inc.12/23/2022 001-0521-521.6400

Vendor Millenium Products, Inc. Total: 54,166.46

Vendor: MLG Municipal Services LLC

2,400.00April 2023 ServicesMLG Municipal Services LLC03/01/2023 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor MLG Municipal Services LLC Total: 2,400.00

Vendor: Norman E Hoffman

325.00Evaluation Jorge FernandezNorman E Hoffman02/28/2023 001-0521-521.4900

Vendor Norman E Hoffman Total: 325.00

Vendor: North America Fire Equipment Co Inc

159.00Class A shirts and pantsNorth America Fire Equipment…02/23/2023 001-0521-521.5220

23.50XL Polos CouryNorth America Fire Equipment…02/23/2023 001-0521-521.5220

23.50Polo Shirts TaylorNorth America Fire Equipment…02/23/2023 001-0521-521.5220

23.50Polo ShirtsNorth America Fire Equipment…02/23/2023 001-0521-521.5220

2.50XL Polos CouryNorth America Fire Equipment…02/23/2023 001-0521-521.5220

266.00Class B  Cargo Pants and Unde…North America Fire Equipment…02/23/2023 001-0521-521.5220

67.38Polo Shirts OgdenNorth America Fire Equipment…02/23/2023 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor North America Fire Equipment Co Inc Total: 565.38

Vendor: Pace Analytical Services, LLC

135.00Lab TestingPace Analytical Services, LLC02/28/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Pace Analytical Services, LLC Total: 135.00

Vendor: Palm Coast Observer, LLC

125.00Notice of public hearingPalm Coast Observer, LLC02/23/2023 001-0524-524.4800

Vendor Palm Coast Observer, LLC Total: 125.00
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Vendor: Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust

5,702.75Agreement #WC FL1 0182002 …Preferred Governmental Insur…04/01/2023 001-2182000

Vendor Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust Total: 5,702.75

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc

1,575.00Dewatering Box dumpedRayco Funding & Development…02/20/2023 404-0535-535.3400

1,575.00Dumping Dewatering BoxRayco Funding & Development…02/24/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 3,150.00

Vendor: RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVICE INC

8,000.00Solid Waste Truck Rental (Fron…RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVIC…02/01/2023 402-0534-534.4400

8,000.00Side Loader SW Truck RentalRDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVIC…02/01/2023 402-0534-534.4400

Vendor RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVICE INC          Total: 16,000.00

Vendor: Ring Power Corporation

1,058.77Repair GeneratorRing Power Corporation11/30/2022 401-0533-533.4640

800.00replace bent forks on Unit 503Ring Power Corporation02/13/2023 001-0541-541.4640

113.32Parts for equipement repairRing Power Corporation03/02/2023 404-0535-535.5264

Vendor Ring Power Corporation                       Total: 1,972.09

Vendor: Rogers Towing & Recovery Service Inc

750.00Truck 929 towed Progressive P…Rogers Towing & Recovery Ser…11/14/2022 402-0534-534.4600

Vendor Rogers Towing & Recovery Service Inc Total: 750.00

Vendor: SHI International Corp

231.00Ruckus ICX-7150-48 SupportSHI International Corp02/23/2023 001-0516-516.5264

1,292.04Ruckus ICX-7150-48 Network …SHI International Corp02/23/2023 001-0516-516.5264

4,296.00Ruckus ICX-7150-48 Network …SHI International Corp02/23/2023 001-0519-519.5264

2,103.54BeyondTrust SoftwareSHI International Corp02/28/2023 001-0516-516.5230

Vendor SHI International Corp     Total: 7,922.58

Vendor: Sirchie Acquisition Company, LLC

12.99Evidance EnvelopeSirchie Acquisition Company, L…02/22/2023 001-0521-521.5100

140.73Red Tape/Evidence Bag/Integri…Sirchie Acquisition Company, L…02/06/2023 001-0521-521.5100

Vendor Sirchie Acquisition Company, LLC Total: 153.72

Vendor: Staples, Inc

84.19Case of paper, disposable pens…Staples, Inc02/16/2023 001-0521-521.5100

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 84.19

Vendor: Sun Country Termite & Pest Control

30.00100 Utility DrSun Country Termite & Pest C…02/26/2023 401-0533-533.3401

37.00200 S ChurchSun Country Termite & Pest C…02/05/2023 001-0572-572.3400

40.00300 TolmanSun Country Termite & Pest C…02/06/2023 001-0541-541.3400

30.00200 TolmanSun Country Termite & Pest C…02/06/2023 401-0533-533.3401

30.00Versie LeeSun Country Termite & Pest C…02/06/2023 001-0572-572.3400

40.00JB King ParkSun Country Termite & Pest C…02/06/2023 001-0572-572.3400

75.00EJ ParkSun Country Termite & Pest C…02/06/2023 001-0572-572.3400

75.00Carver FieldsSun Country Termite & Pest C…02/06/2023 001-0572-572.3400

25.00Heritage ParkSun Country Termite & Pest C…02/06/2023 001-0572-572.3400

30.00Jackson ParkSun Country Termite & Pest C…02/06/2023 001-0572-572.3400

25.00604 E Moody Unit 6Sun Country Termite & Pest C…02/06/2023 001-0519-519.3401

25.00604 E Moody Unit 4Sun Country Termite & Pest C…02/06/2023 001-0519-519.3401

50.00Police Dept.Sun Country Termite & Pest C…02/06/2023 001-0519-519.3401

25.00604 E MoodySun Country Termite & Pest C…02/06/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Sun Country Termite & Pest Control Total: 537.00

Vendor: Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc

45.53Monthly assesment FY 2022-2…Sunshine State One Call of Flor…02/28/2023 401-0533-533.3401

45.52Monthly assesment FY 2022-2…Sunshine State One Call of Flor…02/28/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc Total: 91.05

Vendor: Terry Taylor Ford Company

97.59Service repairs Vehicle 2001Terry Taylor Ford Company02/13/2023 001-0521-521.4620

59.99Service for Vehicle 1702Terry Taylor Ford Company02/16/2023 001-0521-521.4620

59.99Service Vehicle 2004Terry Taylor Ford Company02/08/2023 001-0521-521.4620

75.39Center Cap Vehicle 2002Terry Taylor Ford Company03/01/2023 001-0521-521.4620
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486.47Dagnositcs & Service 1701Terry Taylor Ford Company03/03/2023 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Terry Taylor Ford Company Total: 779.43

Vendor: The Gaboton Group, LLC

2,000.00March 2023The Gaboton Group, LLC02/28/2023 001-0511-511.3100

Vendor The Gaboton Group, LLC Total: 2,000.00

Vendor: Tom Nehl Jacksonville, Inc

116.35Mirror head, lower mirror, bla…Tom Nehl Jacksonville, Inc03/01/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Tom Nehl Jacksonville, Inc Total: 116.35

Vendor: Traffic Supplies & Distribution LLC

475.00Amber Reflictor & Red Reflect…Traffic Supplies & Distribution …02/22/2023 001-0541-541.5310

Vendor Traffic Supplies & Distribution LLC Total: 475.00

Vendor: U Name It

60.00Name PlatesU Name It02/13/2023 001-0511-511.4700

Vendor U Name It Total: 60.00

Vendor: UniFirst Corporation

28.79UnifmorsUniFirst Corporation02/01/2023 001-0541-541.5220

12.84UnifmorsUniFirst Corporation02/01/2023 001-0549-549.5220

23.16UnifmorsUniFirst Corporation02/01/2023 001-0572-572.5220
